
 

 

 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday, 19 March 2024 

Time: 6.00pm, 
Location: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

Contact: Chris Liasi 
committees@stevenage.gov.uk 

 
 
Members: Councillors:  L Martin-Haugh (Chair), P Bibby CC (Vice-Chair), 

S Booth, R Broom, J Brown, F Chowdhury, M Downing, B Facey, 
C McGrath, S Mead, M Notley, R Parker CC, C Veres and A Wells 

 
________________________________________________________________________ 

AGENDA 
 
PART 1 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
2.   MINUTES - 13 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 13th February 2024. 
 
Pages 3 – 8 
 

3.   PART I DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE 
 
To consider the following Part I Decisions of the Executive taken on 13th March 
2024. 
 

• Minutes – 7th February 2024 

• Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Committee & Select Committees 

• Regeneration Programme delivery update 

• Housing Consumer Standards – Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023 

• Corporate Performance – Quarter 3 2023/24 

• Third Quarter Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2023/24 – General 
Fund and Housing Revenue Account 

 
Notice of Decisions to follow 
 

4.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2024-25 
 
To consider the Committee’s draft Work Programme for 2024/25. 
 
Pages 9 – 16 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

5.   URGENT PART I DECISIONS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
To consider any urgent Part I Decisions authorised by the Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

6.   URGENT PART I BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part I business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 
 

7.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
To consider the following motions: 

1.  That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in Paragraphs 1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as 
amended by Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 

2.  That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part 
II and determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure 
of the information contained therein outweighs the public interest in 
disclosure. 

 
8.   PART II DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE 

 
To consider the following Part II Decisions of the Executive taken on 13th March 
2024. 
 
10.  Part II Minutes – Executive – 7 February 2024 
 
Notice of Decisions to follow 
 

9.   URGENT PART II DECISIONS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
To consider any urgent Part II Decisions authorised by the Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

10.   URGENT PART II BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part II business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 
 

 
 
Agenda Published 11 March 2023 
 



1 
 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

DATE: TUESDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2023 

TIME: 6.00pm 

LOCATION: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

 

MINUTES 

 

Present: Councillors: L Martin-Haugh (Chair), P. Bibby (Vice-Chair), S 

Booth, R Broom, J Brown, F Chowdhury, M Downing, C McGrath, 

S Mead, M Notley, R Parker CC, C Veres, and A Wells. 

 

Start/End Time: Start: 6:00pm 

 End: 7:04pm 

 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bret Facey.  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

2 MINUTES – 17 OCTOBER 2023 

 

It was RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 12 

October 2023 be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the 

Chair. 

 

3 PART I DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE 

 

2. Minutes – 17 January 2024 

 

Noted.  

 

3. Minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Select Committees 

 

Noted.  

 

4. Stevenage Works Skills Framework – Unlocking Jobs, Skills and 

Opportunity for Young People 

 

Officers provided a presentation on the ‘Stevenage Works Skills 
Framework’, and key points made by the Executive. Officers explained 
since Stevenage Works has been formed it has: 
 
• Supported over 500 people to attend training courses 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 
 

• Put in place over 50 apprenticeships and 
• Secured over £50,000 in investment into the local community in 

Stevenage 
 

- Members queried whether the Officers could clarify the ambition of 
the Stevenage Works. The Officer explained the skills framework, 
maximising resources, ongoing momentum and activity in order to 
ensure Stevenage residents are given every chance to take 
advantage of the excellent practical and experimental opportunities.  

- A Member queried if there is a reason Stevenage Works is not 
partnered with sixth form centres of the town and questioned how 
many young people attended Generation Stevenage. It was 
explained the council has also been promoting apprenticeships 
through videos and case study’s (HR led), Officers are also 
establishing the links and reaching out to secondary schools as part 
of the Skills Framework, and two secondary schools are directly 
engaged in two pilot projects.  Officers confirmed that over 800 
people attended Generation Stevenage.   

- A Member stated the presentation emphasised STEM throughout the 
document, potentially creating a hierarchy in schools, as it could 
seem as more important than other subjects. Officers agreed STEM 
has been spoken about in greater detail given the initial partnership 
funding from Mission 44 prioritised opening opportunities in that 
sector, and as there is significant growth in opportunities in STEM 
sectors.  Officers reiterated that STEM is not seen as more important 
than other sectors, with construction, healthcare, public services, 
culture and heritage and beyond.  

- Members questioned whether the council are monitoring women in 
STEM going forward and what the barriers are in this area. It was 
explained Mission 44 is not solely focusing on getting young people 
on board but is also working to ensure that people from ethnic 
minority backgrounds and women and girls are included.  As set out 
in the Framework, a challenge is that there needs to be better 
connection between employers, providers, schools and the 
community, to help overcome barriers, and to access current 
opportunities.  Some people may know who to get in contact with, 
and via the Framework, Officers are looking to tailor information and 
access to a local level.   

- Councillors believed there was a confidence issue with young people 
and believed the council should try encouraging confidence in 
Stevenage’s younger generation. This may discourage local people 
from applying for jobs. It was explained they believe mentoring from 
year 8 could give the confidence needed. The Officer explained the 
pilot project was aimed at year 9s which would allow them to spend 
a Monday afternoon in the STEM centre, giving them much needed 
experience and boosting their confidence to try new things.   

- This is not a statutory service. Members asked how the Council could 

carry out this project if funding becomes unavailable. Officers stated 

the Stevenage Works project has a good level of certainty, as it is part 

funded from confirmed Section 106 funding, alongside funding from 

Page 4



3 
 

Mission 44 and UK Shared Prosperity Funding. It was recognised that 

additional future bids may be required.  

 

5. Final General Fund and Council Tax Setting 2024/25 

 

The Committee received further information from Officers. It was stated 
that the Business Rates gains are greater than first calculated and it was 
recommended that any surplus goes into a reserve. It was believed there 
could be a high number of Business Rate appeals. It was explained the 
Police Commissioner and County have set their budgets. County will be 
setting Council Tax at 4.99% which equals a 5.4% increase which will be 
included in the report for Council.   

  
Members raised queries on the agenda item:   

  
- Councillors queried who are the key partners the Council consults 

with and do we need to take in consideration what they raise, and if it 
is a statutory requirement. It was explained it is general consultation, 
but also includes specific engagement with the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and Hertfordshire County Council which Stevenage 
Council must do. It is good practice to consult broadly to help ensure 
there is support for the budget package.  

- Councillors queried how the consultation is undertaken, with Officers 
confirming the steps taken with the Police and Hertfordshire County 
Council, and the consultation with service users if changes are 
planned. Officers also gave the example in relation to Council Tax: if a 
Council wishes to raise Council Tax over the Statutory limit of 2.99%, 
it would require a referendum which would cost over £50,000, 
equivalent to 1% Council Tax increase.  

 

A Member raised a concern regarding the Equalities Impact Assessment 
for the report that the Council had taken a simplistic approach by grouping 
all ‘White Other Groups' together. By doing this, the Council integrated all 
possible categories into one statistical group, when it should be separated 
out into smaller groups. The Strategic Director (Chief Finance Officer) 
stated that the Member had received a full written response to this issue 
before explaining the rationale for why the White Other Group was being 
used currently and a more nuanced category would be available in future 
reports. The Strategic Director (Chief Finance Officer) agreed to circulate 
the response to all of the Committee.   
 

6. Final Capital Strategy 2023/24 – 2028/29 

 

This remained unchanged and fixed but the Council are planning to spend 
£88 million, a significant proportion of which relates to regeneration. 
 

7. Annual Treasury Management Strategy including Prudential 

Indicators 2024/25 

 

Page 5



4 
 

It was explained up to December 2023 there had been no breaches. 

 

8. Stevenage Cycle Hire Scheme – Report and Public Consultation 

Feedback 

 

The Assistant Director (Planning & Regulation) briefly outlined what the 
scheme would provide: 
  
- The first part of the report is the overview of the strategic approach 

towards the cycle hire.   
- The Officer explained they would like to bring it forward to another 

meeting of the Environment and Economy Select Committee to gauge 
how it is working once it is up and running.  

 

A Councillor queried whether there has been any thought of provision for 

cycle repair facilities, had Stevenage Council investigated this? An Officer 

stated that it is not directly part of the cycle hire scheme, but Officers had 

been looking into the approach of repairs and how cycling can be promoted 

and supported is part of the wider work with the scheme. 

 

9. Urgent Part II Business 

 

There was none.  

 

4 URGENT PART I DECISIONS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR OF THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

There was none. 

 

5 URGENT PART I BUSINESS 

 

There was none. 

 

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

It was RESOLVED:  

 
(1) That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as described 
in Paragraphs 1- 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Acts as amended by Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 

(2) That Members consider the reasons for the following reports (if any) being in Part 
II and determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the 
information contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 

 

Page 6



5 
 

7 PART II MINUTES – OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 23 

JANUARY 2024 

 

It was RESOLVED: That the Part II Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 

23 January 2024 be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by 

the Chair. 

 

8 PART II DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE 

 

11. Part II Minutes – 17 January 2024 

 

  Noted. 

 

12. Stevenage Cycle Hire Scheme – Report and Public Consultation 

Feedback 

 

 Noted. 

 

13. Urgent Part II Business 

 

 There was none.  

 

9 URGENT PART II DECISIONS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR OF THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

There was none. 

 

10 URGENT PART II BUSINESS 

 

There was none. 

 

 

 

 

CHAIR 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Part I – Release to Press  Agenda item:  

 

Meeting OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Portfolio Area  

Date 19 March 2024 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME ITEMS 
FOR 2024-25 

Authors Stephen Weaver | 2332 

Contributors Tom Pike, Strategic Director 
  

Contact Officer Stephen Weaver | 2332 

1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To agree the Scrutiny Work Programme for the Select Committee for the new 
Municipal Year from a list of suggested possible work programme items by 
Members. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That Scrutiny Members’ feedback on ideas for improving Scrutiny (see section 
4) be noted. 

2.2 That having considered ideas put forward by individual Members, (see section 
5), the Committee determines the subject matters to be added to a work 
programme of potential Scrutiny reviews items for 2024/25. 

2.3 That any pre-scrutiny policy development items to carry out policy 
development work that is identified to the Committee (see section 7.1) be 
noted. 

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 Scrutiny Committees are asked to draft their work programme ahead of the 
new Municipal year in order that work may begin as soon as the Committees 
are appointed at Annual Council.  Any outstanding and unfinished studies, 
where applicable, might also need to be included. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



3.2 During January 2024 Members provided feedback on the current Scrutiny 
activity and on ideas for the Work Programme for the 2024/25 Municipal Year. 

3.3 When considering what work to undertake in the coming year, Members may 
wish to consider if the matter in question is of a cross-cutting nature and might 
lend itself to being considered jointly with another Select Committee. 

3.4 Officers have also been requested to bring to the Committee’s attention, likely 
pre-scrutiny policy development items that the Select Committee might be 
requested to consider and comment on before reports there are submitted to 
the Executive. 

3.5 The Committee may also consider whether specific time should be allocated 
for monitoring or review of recommendations of previous studies. During the 
summer the Committee will receive a copy of the Action Tracker for the 
Community Select Committee at which time the Committee can note progress 
on past reviews and determine whether they wish to bring back any further 
detailed updates on specific former review items at that time.  

3.6 It is recognised that there is a limited dedicated officer resource for the scrutiny 
work of three Scrutiny Committees and therefore it is important to ensure that 
work plans are in place in order that the call on those resources and on each 
Committee’s time on all its activities are prioritised and evenly spread across 
the year. To make best use of the resource it is suggested that each Select 
Committee chooses 1 substantive review item for the year which will be the 
Committee’s main review, undertaken over a number of meetings. In addition 
each Select Committee could receive between 2 or 3 one-off single issue 
performance items and 3 to 4 Portfolio Holder Advisory Group (PHAG) 
meetings during the year. The O&S Committee will have to make a judgement 
as to whether it has the extra capacity to take on more work. 

4 MEMBE
[...]
ehaviour and Investments 
 

(Main review item) 
 
(Main review item) 

A review of how the Customer Service Centre is performing 
now that it is in the reception area in Daneshill House and has 
there been a survey on how the Customers feel about this 
change and if not, should there be one? 
 
A look into Officer’s time when personally delivering 
information/posters to community centres, when most of it 
could be delivered by email.  
 

(One-off 
performance  
review item) 
 
 
(One-off 
performance 
review item) 

Within my own Committee, on large topics like climate change, I (The Chair) 
needs to delegate more, and give committee members an area to work on, 
and lead on questions. 

Survey Question 3 - Regarding supporting you in your Scrutiny role is there 
any specific training you would like for next year, and would you 
(occasionally) like to receive information about possible Member Scrutiny 
training? 

Yes please, to any relevant training  

We need training by local government linked organisations outside SBC (e.g. 
CfPS and successors, LGIU, LGS) so we can explore other ways of doing 
things and be aware of the risks of not doing scrutiny properly.  That must 
include in person interactive training perhaps working through an example. 

Any aspect of scrutiny training is always beneficial and therefore would like 
to receive all information about possible Member Scrutiny training. 

I believe scrutiny is an invaluable space to develop thinking around policy 
areas. In so many areas of the SBCs work national policy is evolving at pace 
(housing, climate, planning). Scrutiny can be a space where SBCs approach 
can be modified. This is also an invaluable for member education as well. 
Member education needs to keep pace with changes in Local Government, 
but Members have a responsibility themselves to do groundwork on this and 
shouldn’t expect to be spoon fed by officers. 

Page 12



 

YourSay responses - there is still times when we are not 
informed of the outcomes of cases. 
 
The Customer Service Centre - what experience are the public 
having in the new set up? I would also like to see the Customer 
Service Centre complaints list to see what the top complaint is. 
 
Use of the website - are we over reliant on its 
use/effectiveness? 
 

 
(All one-off 
performance 
review items) 

 

Transformation Programme 
 
ICT- The Chair notes that it has not been possible to hold a 
session on ICT during the municipal year, but strongly requests 
a session to update Members on the work that is underway to 
address problems such as upgrades to capital hardware, 
systems and personnel levels. 
  

(One-off 
performance  
review item) 
 
(Main review item) 

 

5.2 Budget and Policy Framework Items 

5.2.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has responsibility to scrutinise Budget 
and Policy Framework items. The following matters have been identified for 
scrutiny by the Committee as Budget & Policy Framework items - 

• The HRA and Rent Setting 

• General Fund Budget and Council Tax Setting 

• Savings and Growth Proposals 

• Council Tax Support Scheme 

5.2.2 The Committee may be required to scrutinise any further Budget and Policy 
Framework items as and when required in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution, Article 4 and Section 4 Rules of Procedure. 

5.3 Members should note that whatever issues they agree to be scrutinised as a 
main review item would be subject to a full scoping process and 
subsequently a scoping document would need to be agreed by the 
Committee at a future meeting. Other items, which can be addressed by a 
briefing and discussion item, may not require a full scoping document. 

5.4 Work Programme Schedule for 2024/25 

5.4.1 When the Scrutiny Work Programme is agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, the Scrutiny Officer will, using the agreed dates for generic Select 
Committee meetings in the Calendar of Meetings, draw together a work 
programme schedule for the 2024/25 Munic
[...]
, items that are identified for 
potential Policy Development to be undertaken with the relevant Portfolio 
Holders during the 2024/25 Municipal Year and will be diarised as an agenda 
item. It may be necessary, on occasions, for a separate pre-scrutiny policy 
development meeting. 

8 IMPLICATIONS 

Financial Implications 

8.1. There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations in 
this report. 

Legal Implications  

8.2. The role of Overview and Scrutiny Committees is set out in the Local 
Government Act 2000.  The recommendations made in this report are to 
facilitate the Committees to fully undertake this role.  

Equalities and Diversity Implications 

Page 14



8.3. There are no direct Equalities and Diversity implications arising from the 
recommendations in this report.  Specific equalities and diversity implications 
are considered during each scrutiny review. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 13 FEBRUARY 2024
	4 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2024-25



Minutes of the meeting


1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Tuesday, 19 March 2024 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

 
Present: Councillors: Lin Martin-Haugh (Chair), Philip Bibby CC (Vice-Chair), 

Stephen Booth, Rob Broom, Jim Brown, Forhad Chowdhury, Michael 
Downing, Bret Facey, Conor McGrath, Sarah Mead, Margaret Notley, 
Robin Parker CC and Carolina Veres 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 8.08pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Anne Wells. 

 
2   MINUTES - 13 FEBRUARY 2024  

 
 It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 13 February be approved as a correct record subject to the 
following changes: 

 

- Item 3 (4) in relation to STEM, a Member commented that the minutes should 

reflect the concern that other subjects had been missed and potentially 

blurred academic subjects with employment routes. 

- Item 5 EQIA – a Member asked that in relation to ethnicity and diversity, the 

minute reference to ‘other groups’ to be removed. 

 
3   PART I DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE  

 
 Minutes – 7 February 2024  

 
The Minutes of the Executive on 7 February 2024 were NOTED. 

 

Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Committee & Select Committees 
 
The Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee & Select Committees were 
NOTED. 

 

Regeneration Programme delivery update  



2 

 

The Committee received the update and raised the following queries: 
 

- Concern was expressed regarding artist impressions of new developments 

that could create the wrong impression. The Officer stated they would take 

this concern into consideration for future developments. 

- Councillors accepted the need for flats in the town centre but a Member 

raised concerns about the perceived lack of car parking in the area. The 

Officer stated there was parking capacity in the town centre, the new multi 

storey car park at the station, the existing multi storey car park in the town 

centre and other car parks which always had spaces available. 

- A Member commented about importance of quality and engaging public 

realm, underpasses artwork, public art and planting. The Officer agreed the 

need to create something that the people wanted to live and work in and 

would be working with developers to ensure this. 

- It was stated that the Executive Portfolio Holder has committed that the 

Gordon Craig Theatre would stay in its current location unless there was a 

better new theatre offer in the Town. The Strategic Director suggested that 

the Community Select Committee could be engaged in discussions regarding 

what future uses there could be for the current Sports and Leisure Centre 

building. 

- Following a request from a Member, Officers agreed that the deadline for the 

photography competition could be extended.  

- Councillors were concerned regarding the significant dip in Stevenage pupils’ 

attainment at Key Stage 2. This along with the Skills Strategy was a subject 

to be considered by the Environment and Economy Select Committee. 

 

Housing Consumer Standards – Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023: 
 

The Committee received the report from Officers and raised the following queries: 
 

- Councillors were concerned regarding the number of complaints that had 

been raised by residents. 

- Members suggested that a new Housing Working Group should be 

established including representatives from the minority groups, which was 

supported by the Committee. 

- Councillors queried how the Council would capture the experience of tenants. 

It was explained that a range of methods would be in place to listen to 

tenants and a summary report would be taken to the Executive on a quarterly 

basis and then onto Overview and Scrutiny for consideration. 



3 

- The Officer explained the new inspection regime. Once the Regulator had 

completed their analysis, a grade would be given to each Council or 

Registered Social Landlord. The inspection would be carried out including 

early scoping and guidance such as access to existing reports and data, a 

desk top exercise, risk-based inspection, and the anticipation for 2 to 3 days 

working with Officers and Members as the Regulator develops their report 

and conclusion. 

- Councillors queried if the grading process will be similar to Ofsted and if It 

would be investigated on a regular basis. The Strategic Director stated that 

the introduction of the new regulations does have positive elements, aiming 

to ensure multiple needs were being addressed, but that there will be a time 

of transition to the new regime.  

- The Officer explained that the first round of results would be received in July 

or August and officers would consult those authorities in first tranche to learn 

from them and this would be shared with Councillors. 

 

Corporate Performance – Quarter 3 2023/24: 
 
The Committee received the report and raised the following queries: 

 

- Members were informed that a review of voids had been undertaken by the 

Community Select Committee resulting in an improvement plan, and several 

steps have been taken with specialist contractors. 

- It was noted that performance clinics had been held, including the Portfolio 

Holder for Housing, to consider complaints and challenges around repairs. 

Officers believed there had been improvement. Members advised that repairs 

were of real importance for the public, but through the work programme they 

would also like to look at improving complaints handling overall. Officers 

stated that a new complaints policy and a reasonable adjustment policy 

would be in place in due course. 

- Officers also explained that taken in context, the number of complaints on 

repairs was a low number and that a new Assistant Director had been 

appointed to get services working together efficiently; Member feedback was 

always welcome. 

- Councillors questioned why SBC had the lowest numbers in the area in terms 

of prosecutions towards fly tipping. The Officer explained that SBC worked 

with the perpetrators to educate and inform to try to avoid prosecution and 

the Strategic Director agreed to circulate a position statement regarding fly 

tipping. The Chair asked if it was possible to receive this update with the 

Minutes for the meeting. 

- In relation to the percentage of success SBC had with the way fly tipping was 

dealt with, it was explained that repeat offenders are prosecuted but 

generally the approach was successful. It was stated fly tipping was a high 



4 

priority and could be looked at as part of the Environment and Economy 

Select Committee’s work programme. 

- The Committee questioned whether they could see the list of void properties. 

The Officer stated that SBC did not publish the list as they did not want 

squatters, but details of void properties were available through the choice 

based letting system. 

- The Officer agreed to supply Members with the details of properties that were 

included in the Major Refurbishment Programme. 

- In response to a question, officers advised that although SBC were still 

struggling to recruit trade persons, this was a national issue. Apprenticeships 

were a way forward, but consideration was needed to ensure there was 

continuity following the apprenticeship.  The Council was also considering 

establishing in house workforce. 

 
4   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2024-25  

 
 The Scrutiny Officer presented the proposed Scrutiny Work Programme for the 

Committee for the new Municipal Year from a list of suggested possible work 
programme items by Members. 
 
Following consideration of the replies received to a survey gauging views of 
Members, the following areas were identified to be included in the work programme 
for the Committee: 
 
Customer Service Centre: 
 
The Committee supported the idea as there had been some complaints from the 
public following the relocation of the CSC to the Reception Area in Daneshill House. 
 
YourSay: 
 
- Councillors stated they were not happy with the YourSay system as the 

responses were quite standardised; Officers explained that a new system was 

being considered to deal with Member enquiries/complaints as the current 

system did not work as it should do. 

- The new system would allow improved tracking and reporting for enquiries. 

SBC Website: 
 

- Councillors were of the view that the website was not an effective vehicle to 

communicate with residents. 

- Members stated that the current website was not easy to navigate. 

- The Committee agreed they would like this on the work programme and the 

Chair suggested that before the Committee considers this that Members put 

together a list of the issues they have with the website. 



5 

ICT: 
 

- The Chair had suggested that ICT be included into the work programme to 

address problems such as upgrades to capital hardware, systems and personnel 

levels with a focus on value for money on ICT upgrades and how to avoid 

systems failures as well as cyber security. The Strategic Director stated that the 

details of reports that are shared with the Joint ICT Committee can be brought to 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
It was RESOLVED that the Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee will agree a 
schedule of meetings with the Scrutiny Officer to include the following work 
programme items for 2024-25: 
 

• Customer Services Centre – how well has the move to one reception area 

gone? 

• YourSay Councillors Complaints System – What will the new system provide? 

• SBC Website – How user friendly is the website and is it fit for purpose? 

• ICT – consider the upgrades to hardware, systems failures, personnel levels, 

and cyber security.  

 
 

5   URGENT PART I DECISIONS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR OF THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

 There was none. 
 

6   URGENT PART I BUSINESS  
 

 There was none. 
 

7   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Not required. 
 

8   PART II DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE  
 

 There was none. 
 

9   URGENT PART II DECISIONS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

 There was none. 
 

10   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 There was none. 



6 

 
CHAIR 


